
 

DECLARATION OF MICHAEL MCINERNEY 
REGARDING WASTE MANAGEMENT’S FITNESS - 1 

 SUMMIT LAW GROUP PLLC 
315 FIFTH AVENUE SOUTH, SUITE 1000 

SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98104-2682 
Telephone:  (206) 676-7000 

Fax:   (206) 676-7001 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES 
AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

 
In the Matter of the Application of: 

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF 
WASHINGTON, INC. D/B/A WM 
HEALTHCARE SOLUTIONS OF 
WASHINGTON 

For an Extension of Certificate G-237 for a 
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
to Operate Motor Vehicles in Furnishing Solid 
Waste Collection Service 

  
Docket No. TG-120033 
 
DECLARATION OF MICHAEL 
MCINERNEY REGARDING WASTE 
MANAGEMENT’S FITNESS 

I, Michael McInerney, declare as follows: 

1. I am the President of WM Healthcare Solutions, Inc. and I make this declaration 

on personal knowledge. 

2. The following list provides my education and degrees, relevant jobs and 

affiliations: 

Waste Management - 03/84 – Present 
Vice President of Healthcare Solutions, Houston, TX, 2/11 – Present 
Vice President of HR Operations, Houston, TX, 2/09 – 2/11 
Vice President of Breakthrough Performance Leadership, Houston, TX, 2/07 – 2/09 
Market Area General Manager - NH/ Maine, Hampton, NH, 3/02 – 3/07 
Division Manager - Northern New England, Rochester, NH, 7/98 – 3/02 
Regional Director of Disposal Operations - New England, Hampton, NH, 11/97 – 07/98 
Division President - Chemical Waste Management, Model City, NY, 07/94 – 11/97 
General Manager - Midwest Service Area, Tonawanda, NY, 12/92 – 07/94 
General Manager, New York Transportation, Tonawanda, NY, 10/91 – 12/92 
Safety/Operations Manager, Model City, NY, 3/89 – 10/91 



 

DECLARATION OF MICHAEL MCINERNEY 
REGARDING WASTE MANAGEMENT’S FITNESS - 2 

 SUMMIT LAW GROUP PLLC 
315 FIFTH AVENUE SOUTH, SUITE 1000 

SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98104-2682 
Telephone:  (206) 676-7000 

Fax:   (206) 676-7001 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Maintenance Manager, Model City, NY, 11/84 – 03/89 
Remediation Supervisor/Maintenance Supervisor, (SCA Chemical Services), Model City, NY, 
12/83 – 11/84 
Niagara Community College – Chemical Technology, 9/82 – 12/83 
Niagara University – Business Management, 1/84 – 5/87 
Cornell University – Leadership Development, 1/93 
University of Southern New Hampshire – Organizational Leadership, 6/09 – Present 
International Loss Control Institute – Modern Safety Management – Certificate, 12/90 – 3/91 
University of Findlay – Advanced Emergency Response – Certificate, 1/90 – 3/90 
State of NH - Level IV Solid Waste Facility Operator License -Certificate 
 
Affiliations: 
State of NH/Governors Solid Waste Task Force 
NH Business & Industry Association – Board of Directors 
Hampton Beach Chamber of Commerce – Board of Directors 
Mt. St. Mary’s Hospital – Board of Directors 
Rochester, NH, Chamber of Commerce – Government Affairs Committee 
Town of Tonawanda, NY - Hazardous Materials Advisory Council 
USDOT/NYDOT/NYDEC – Guest Lecturer 
New York State Motor Truck Association – Safety Management Council 
New York State Motor Truck Association - Executive Vice Chairman 
Niagara Falls Plant Managers Association – Vice President 

3. WM Healthcare Solutions, Inc. is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Waste 

Management Holdings, Inc. and is headquartered in Houston, Texas.  I am responsible for the 

general direction of the business and affairs of WM Healthcare Solutions and general supervision 

over its officers. 

4. WM Healthcare Solutions, Inc. offers integrated medical waste services for 

healthcare facilities, pharmacies and individuals around the country.  It provides full-service 

solutions to facilities to assist them in best practices, identifying waste streams and proper 

disposal.  WM Healthcare Solutions, Inc. has been in business since 2008.  WM Healthcare 

Solutions, Inc. has approximately 8,000 customers and provides services in the States of  AL, 

AR, AZ, CA, CO, CT, DC, FL, GA, IA, ID, IL, IN, KS, KY, LA, MA, MD, ME, MI, MN, MO, 

MT, NC, NE, NH, NJ, NM, NV, NY, OH, OK, OR, PA, RI, SC, TN, TX, UT, VA, VT, WA, 

WI, WV, .  WM Healthcare Solutions, Inc. has approximately 296 employees.  Its gross revenues 

in 2011 were approximately $46 million.  WM Healthcare Solutions, Inc. has provided sales, 

marketing, accounting/tracking software and support, purchasing, regulatory compliance 





 

DECLARATION OF MICHAEL MCINERNEY 
REGARDING WASTE MANAGEMENT’S FITNESS - 4 

 SUMMIT LAW GROUP PLLC 
315 FIFTH AVENUE SOUTH, SUITE 1000 

SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98104-2682 
Telephone:  (206) 676-7000 

Fax:   (206) 676-7001 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
I hereby certify that I have this day served this document upon all parties of record in this 

proceeding, by the method indicated below, pursuant to WAC 480-07-150. 

Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission 
1300 S. Evergreen Park Dr. SW 
PO Box 47250 
Olympia, WA  98504-7250 
360-664-1160 
records@utc.wa.gov 

 Via Legal Messenger 
 Via Facsimile 
 Via Federal Express 
 Via Email 

Gregory J. Kopta 
Administrative Law Judge 
Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission 
gkopta@utc.wa.gov 

 Via Legal Messenger 
 Via Facsimile 
 Via U.S. Mail 
 Via Email 

Fronda Woods 
Attorney General’s Office of Washington 
PO Box 40128 
Olympia, WA  98504 
(360) 664-1225 
fwoods@utc.wa.gov 
bdemarco@utc.wa.gov 

 Via Legal Messenger 
 Via Facsimile 
 Via U.S. Mail 
 Via Email 

Stephen B. Johnson 
Jared Van Kirk 
Garvey Schubert Barer 
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 1800 
Seattle, WA  98101 
(206) 464-3939 
sjohnson@gsblaw.com 
jvankirk@gsblaw.com 
vowen@gsblaw.com 
dbarrientes@gsblaw.com 
Attorneys for Stericycle of Washington, Inc. 

 Via Legal Messenger 
 Via Facsimile 
 Via U.S. Mail 
 Via Email 

James K. Sells 
3110 Judson Street 
Gig Harbor, WA  98335 
(360) 981-0168 
jamessells@comcast.net 
cheryls@rsulaw.com 
Attorney for Protestant WRRA, Rubatino, Consolidated, 
Murrey’s, and Pullman 

 Via Legal Messenger 
 Via Facsimile 
 Via U.S. Mail 
 Via Email 

DATED at Seattle, Washington, this 1st day of October, 2012. 

 
   

 

mailto:records@utc.wa.gov
mailto:gkopta@utc.wa.gov
deannas
Typewritten Text
Lisa Tardiff


	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE



