315 FIFTH AVENUE SOUTH, SUITE 1000 SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98104-2682 Telephone: (206) 676-7000 Fax: (206) 676-7001

REGARDING WASTE MANAGEMENT'S FITNESS - 1

1	Maintenance Manager, Model City, NY, 11/84 – 03/89 Remediation Supervisor/Maintenance Supervisor, (SCA Chemical Services), Model City, NY,
2	12/83 – 11/84
3	Niagara Community College – Chemical Technology, 9/82 – 12/83 Niagara University – Business Management, 1/84 – 5/87
4	Cornell University – Leadership Development, 1/93 University of Southern New Hampshire – Organizational Leadership, 6/09 – Present
	International Loss Control Institute – Modern Safety Management – Certificate, 12/90 – 3/91
5	University of Findlay – Advanced Emergency Response – Certificate, 1/90 – 3/90 State of NH - Level IV Solid Waste Facility Operator License - Certificate
6	
7	Affiliations: State of NH/Governors Solid Waste Task Force
	NH Business & Industry Association – Board of Directors
8	Hampton Beach Chamber of Commerce – Board of Directors
9	Mt. St. Mary's Hospital – Board of Directors Rochester, NH, Chamber of Commerce – Government Affairs Committee
10	Town of Tonawanda, NY - Hazardous Materials Advisory Council
11	USDOT/NYDOT/NYDEC – Guest Lecturer New York State Motor Truck Association – Safety Management Council
	New York State Motor Truck Association - Executive Vice Chairman
12	Niagara Falls Plant Managers Association – Vice President
13	3. WM Healthcare Solutions, Inc. is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Waste
14	Management Holdings, Inc. and is headquartered in Houston, Texas. I am responsible for the
15	general direction of the business and affairs of WM Healthcare Solutions and general supervision
16	over its officers.
17	4. WM Healthcare Solutions, Inc. offers integrated medical waste services for
18	healthcare facilities, pharmacies and individuals around the country. It provides full-service
19	solutions to facilities to assist them in best practices, identifying waste streams and proper
20	disposal. WM Healthcare Solutions, Inc. has been in business since 2008. WM Healthcare
21	Solutions, Inc. has approximately 8,000 customers and provides services in the States of AL,
22	AR, AZ, CA, CO, CT, DC, FL, GA, IA, ID, IL, IN, KS, KY, LA, MA, MD, ME, MI, MN, MO,
23	MT, NC, NE, NH, NJ, NM, NV, NY, OH, OK, OR, PA, RI, SC, TN, TX, UT, VA, VT, WA,
24	WI, WV, . WM Healthcare Solutions, Inc. has approximately 296 employees. Its gross revenues
25	in 2011 were approximately \$46 million. WM Healthcare Solutions, Inc. has provided sales,
26	marketing, accounting/tracking software and support, purchasing, regulatory compliance

1	services, and reporting services for Waste Management of Washington, Inc. ("Waste		
2	Management").		
3	5. WM Healthcare Solutions, Inc. is committed to providing any necessary logistical		
4	and financial support to Waste Management's regulated biomedical waste services in		
5	Washington.		
6	I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my		
7	knowledge and belief.		
8	DATED this 17 th day of September, 2012, at Hampton, New Hampshire.		
9			
10	N 10. M 4.		
11	Michael P. McInerney		
12			
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day served this document upon all parties of record in this proceeding, by the method indicated below, pursuant to WAC 480-07-150.

2		
3	Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission	☐ Via Legal Messenger
4	1300 S. Evergreen Park Dr. SW	☐ Via Facsimile
	PO Box 47250	☑ Via Federal Express
5	Olympia, WA 98504-7250	☑ Via Email
	360-664-1160	
6	records@utc.wa.gov	
7	Gregory J. Kopta	☐ Via Legal Messenger
7	Administrative Law Judge	☐ Via Facsimile
8	Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission	☐ Via U.S. Mail
	gkopta@utc.wa.gov	☑ Via Email
9	Fronda Woods	☐ Via Legal Messenger
	Attorney General's Office of Washington	☐ Via Facsimile
10	PO Box 40128	□ Via U.S. Mail
1.1	Olympia, WA 98504	☑ Via Email
11	(360) 664-1225	
12	fwoods@utc.wa.gov	
12	bdemarco@utc.wa.gov	
13	Stephen B. Johnson	☐ Via Legal Messenger
	Jared Van Kirk	☐ Via Facsimile
14	Garvey Schubert Barer	☐ Via U.S. Mail
1.5	1191 Second Avenue, Suite 1800	☑ Via Email
15	Seattle, WA 98101	
16	(206) 464-3939	
10	sjohnson@gsblaw.com	
17	jvankirk@gsblaw.com	
	vowen@gsblaw.com	
18	dbarrientes@gsblaw.com	
10	Attorneys for Stericycle of Washington, Inc.	
19	James K. Sells	☐ Via Legal Messenger
20	3110 Judson Street	☐ Via Facsimile
20	Gig Harbor, WA 98335	□ Via U.S. Mail
21	(360) 981-0168	☑ Via Email
	jamessells@comcast.net	
22	cheryls@rsulaw.com	
22	Attorney for Protestant WRRA, Rubatino, Consolidated,	
23	Murrey's, and Pullman	

DATED at Seattle, Washington, this 1st day of October, 2012.

25

24

1

2

26

DECLARATION OF MICHAEL MCINERNEY REGARDING WASTE MANAGEMENT'S FITNESS - 4 SUMMIT LAW GROUP PLLC

Lisa Tardiff

315 FIFTH AVENUE SOUTH, SUITE 1000 SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98104-2682 Telephone: (206) 676-7000 Fax: (206) 676-7001